LTC1647-1/
LTC1647-2/LTC1647-3
1
1647fa
TYPICAL APPLICATION
FEATURES DESCRIPTION
Dual Hot Swap Controllers
The LTC®1647-1/LTC1647-2/LTC1647-3 are dual Hot

TJMAX = 150°C, qJA = 130°C/W
PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC1647-1CS8#PBF LTC1647-1CS8#TRPBF 16471 8-Lead (4mm ¥ 3mm) Plastic SO 0°C to 70°C
LTC1647-1IS8#PBF LTC1647-1IS8#TRPBF 16471I 8-Lead (4mm ¥ 3mm) Plastic SO –40°C to 85°C
LTC1647-2CS8#PBF LTC1647-2CS8#TRPBF 16472 8-Lead (4mm ¥ 3mm) Plastic SO 0°C to 70°C
LTC1647-2IS8#PBF LTC1647-2IS8#TRPBF 16472I 8-Lead (4mm ¥ 3mm) Plastic SO –40°C to 85°C
LTC1647-3CGN#PBF LTC1647-3CGN#TRPBF 16473 16-Lead Plastic SSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC1647-3IGN#PBF LTC1647-3IGN#TRPBF 16473I 16-Lead Plastic SSOP –40°C to 85°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges. *The temperature grade is identified by a label on the shipping container.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifications, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
Operating Temperature Range
 C-Grade ................................................... 0°C to 70°C
 I-Grade ................................................. –40°C to 85°C
Storage Temperature Range ................... –65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) .................. 300°C
LTC1647-1/
LTC1647-2/LTC1647-3
3
1647fa
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Note 1: Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings
may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to any Absolute
Maximum Rating condition for extended periods may affect device
reliability and lifetime.
Note 2: All currents into device pins are positive; all currents out of device
pins are negative. All voltages are referenced to ground unless otherwise
specified.
Note 3: An internal Zener on the GATE pins clamp the charge pump
voltage to a typical maximum operating voltage of 28V. External overdrive
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VCC VCCX Supply Range Operating Range l 2.7 16.5 V
ICC VCC Supply Current (Note 4) ON1, ON2 = VCC1 = VCC2, ICC = ICC1 + ICC2 l 1.0 6 mA
ICCX VCCX Supply Current (Note 5, LTC1647-3) ONX = VCCX, ICCX Individually Measured,
VCC1 = 5V, VCC2 = 12V or VCC1 = 12V, VCC2 = 5V
l 0.5 5 mA
VLKO VCCX Undervoltage Lockout Coming Out of UVLO (Rising VCCX) l 2.30 2.45 2.60 V
VLKH VCCX Undervoltage Lockout Hysteresis 210 mV

REV DATE DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
A 10/10 Replaced Typical Application circuit
Updated Order Information section
Revised GATE1 description in Pin Functions section
Revised Figures 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 in Applications Information section
Updated references to Figure 12a and 12b in Applications Information section
Revised Figure 14 in Typical Applications and updated Related Parts list
1
2
8
11, 12, 15, to 18
14
20
LTC1647-1/
LTC1647-2/LTC1647-3
22
1647fa
Linear Technology Corporation
1630 McCarthy Blvd., Milpitas, CA 95035-7417
(408) 432-1900 ● FAX: (408) 434-0507  ●  www.linear.com ” LINEAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 1999
LT 1010 REV A • PRINTED IN USA
RELATED PARTS
TYPICAL APPLICATION
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
LTC1421 2-Channel Hot Swap Controller 24-Pin, Operates from 3V to 12V and Supports –12V
LTC1422 Hot Swap Controller in SO-8 System Reset Output with Programmable Delay
LT1640AL/LT1640AH Negative Voltage Hot Swap Controller in SO-8 Operates from –10V to –80V
LT1641 High Voltage Hot Swap Controller in SO-8 Operates from 9V to 80V
LT1642 Fault Protected Hot Swap Controller Operates Up to 16.5V, Protected to 33V
LTC1643L/LTC1643H PCI-Bus Hot Swap Controller 3.3V, 5V and ±12V in Narrow 16-Pin SSOP
LT1645 2-Channel Hot Swap Controller Operates from 1.2V to 12V, Power Sequencing
Hot Swapping Two Supplies
Two separate supplies can be independently controlled by
using the LTC1647-3. In some applications, sequencing
between the two power supplies is a requirement. For
example, it may be necessary to ramp-up one supply first
before allowing the second supply to power-up, as well
as requiring that this same supply ramp-down last on